
Agenda Item #3 H-'1 
PALM BEACH COUNTY 

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 
AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: September 12, 2023 [X] Consent I l Regular 
I ] Workshop [ ] Public Hearing 

Department: Facilities Development & Operations 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to receive and file: zero-dollar value ($0) Change Order 
No. 2 Contingency Use Directive (CUD) No. 2 documenting a decrease in the amount of $5,384 to the 
contingency fund of Amendment No. 9 (R2023-0085) for the continuing Construction Manager (CM) at 
Risk Services contract (R2018-1161) with Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. for the Lantana/Lake 
Worth Health Center-Customer Service Counter project. 

Summary: On January 24, 2023, the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approved Amendment No. 
9 (R2023-0085) to the continuing CM at Risk Services contract (R2018-1161) with Lebolo Construction 
Management, Inc. in the amount of $262,934, establishing a Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) for 
construction management services to remodel the Lantana/Lake Worth Health Center to bring the customer 
service area into compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA). Change Order No. 2 to 
Amendment No. 9 (Change Order No. 2) authorizes the subcontractor buyout reconciliation for 
millwork/finish carpentry for the Lantana/Lake Worth Health Center-Customer Service Counter project, as 
allowed by the contract provisions. In accordance with Policy and Procedure Memorandum (PPM) CW-F-
050, Lead Departments are authorized to approve $0 Change Orders associated with a CUD (CUD Change 
Orders), then an agenda item notifying the Board of such $0 Change Orders must be presented as a receive 
and file. Change Order No. 2 is a $0 CUD Change Order. This agenda item is being submitted to notify the 
Board of a $0 CUD Change Order established by PPM CW-F-050. Amendment No. 9 was competitively 
solicited by Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. utilizing the federal requirements provided by the 
Department of Housing and Economic Development (DHED). Under the federal requirements, this project 
has an established Equal Employment Opportunity (EEO) minority participation goal of 22.4%, of which 
6.9% is female participation. The funding source for this project is the Infrastructure S.ales Tax (1ST) 
Fund and the Public Building Improve~ent Fund. (Capital Improvements Division) District 7 (MWJ) 

Background and Justification: Construction Management at Risk is a project delivery method in which 
the CM provides design phase assistance, evaluation of cost, schedule and implications of alternate designs, 
systems and materials, and serves as general contractor bidding the subcontracts for construction. 

Attachment: 
1. Change Order No. 2 

Recommended by~~/ ('. 
Department 

County Administrator 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 

Capital Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External Revenues 
Program Income (County) 
In-Kind Match (County 

NET FISCAL IMP ACT 
# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

* -0- -0- -0- -0-

Is Item Included in Current Bud
Does this item include use of fed

get: 
eral funds? 

Yes 
Yes 

X 
X 

No 
No 

Budget Account Nos.: 
Fund 3804 
Fund 3950 

Dept 411 
Dept 411 

Unit B716 
Unit 0002 

Object 4907 
Object 4907 

B. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

* There is no fiscal impact associated with this item. Funding for this project is from the 
Infrastructure Sales Tax (1ST) Fund and the Public Building Improvement Fund. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: ~~ -« 

III. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development Comments: 

B. Legal Sufficiency: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

This summary is not to be used as a basis for payment. 



ATTACHMENT #1 

CHANGE ORDER BRIEF 
LANTANA/LAKE WORTH HEALTH CENTER- CUSTOMER SERVICE COUNTER 

PROJECT NO. 2021-010784 
JUNE 1,2023 

AMENDMENT #9 (R2023-0085) TO CONTRACT NO. R2018-1161 

Prime Contractor .............................. Lebo lo Construction Management, Inc. 

Change Order No ............................. 02 

Change Order Amount ..................... $0.00 (Rednce construction 
contingency by $5,384.00) 

Changed Contract Time ................... 0 calendar days 

Description of Construction Change Proposals (CCPs): 

1. CCP #002: Contract buy-out from subcontractor for Millwork/finish carpentry, 
flooring and painting ......................................................................... : .. ... $5 ,3 84 .00 
Reduce Construction Contingency By .................................................. ($5,384.00) 
Total ................................................................................................................ $0.00 

Reason for Change and Code: 

1. CCP #002: (Q) Subcontractor buyout reconciliation requested within 60 days of NTP as per 
the continuing contract Article 2, Section 2.2.3. 

Reason-for-change codes 

D = Differing Site Conditions R = Request by another Agency/Outside Party 
· E = Errors/Omissions in Design X = Other (Specify: ) 

0 = Owner-Initiated Z = Zoning/Code/Ordinance Change 
Q = Quantity Adjustments 

Estimated premium value of errors/omissions for this change order: $0.00 

SUBMITTED: 

--- I C- )_ ··, ( i. . J-LO-l 3 
. · David Lavins , Ffs Project M ager Date 

Capital Improvements Divis· 

Form Rev 11/19/19 Federal 

http:5,384.00
http:5,384.00


CHANGE ORDER HISTORY 
LANTANA/LAKE WORTH HEALTH CENTER CUSTOMER SERVICE COUNTER 

PROJECT #2021-010784 

CO# Description 
Dale 

Approved 

Amount 
Approved by 

Director 

Amount 
Approved by 

CRC 

Amount 
Approved by 

BCC 

Days Days 
Approved Approved 

by Director byCRC 

Days 
Approved 
byBCC 

Task Order #27 6/3/2022 $6,000.00 

Amendment #9 1/24/2023 $262,934.00 

1 
CCP #001 (Reduce Construction Contingency by 
$6,415.14 - CUD #1) 5/5/2023 $0.00 0 

2 
CCP #002 (Reduce Construction Contingency by 
$5,384.00 - CUD #2) Pendina $0.00 0 

Totals $6,000.00 $0.00 $262,934.00 0 0 0 

DIR+ CRC DOLLARS TO 
DATE 

DIR+ CRC TOTAL DAYS 
TO DATE 

$6,000.00 0 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE $6,000.00 
AMENDMENT #9: $262,934.00 
PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS (01) $0.00 
THIS CHANGE ORDER ( 02) $0.00 
ADJUSTED CONTRACT PRICE $268,934.00 



~ 

PALlVl BEACH COUNTY 

CtJ1J CHANGE ORDER 

ISSUED TO: Ubolo Construction Managerileht, Inc. CHANGE ORI)eR NQ.: 02 
2100 Corpoi'ate Drive 
BoyritQn Beach, FL .33426 AMENDMENT NO: 09 (1<2023-0085) 

PROJECT NAME: Lantana/Lake Worth Health Center Service REFERENCE CCI' NO.: 002 
Counter Replacement 

REi:OLliTiON NO.: R2018-1161 
PROJECT NO. 2021-010784 

DISTRICT NO.: 7 

The comp!etiQll date, c.P:ntract price, and all terms, coWJiilllts,.and conifitions of tht ahqvi, referenced contract, except as duly 
modifi¢d by this anll previous Change Orders, ff any, shall retllllinin f't!ll fotce and effect. 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE, 

1. CCP#002: Contract burout from subcontractor for .Miilwork/fu,ish carpeht:ry, flooring and pailltihg .$5,384.00 
Reduce Construction Contiogehey By ...•........•.. "······················•·····················•·····"•"••··••·•·· ($5,,31!4.0Q) 
Total ................................................................................. , •••......•••...... ····:. : .... ,.. • . ·· ....... J0.00 

CON~CT PRICE COM:PLETIQN l>ATE 
. 

Original Contract Price (TO #27): $6,000.00 Contract Completion, Date will be increased by O cdend.ar <Jays, 
Amendment #9: $262,9:\4.00 Coµtract N<>ti¢e to Ptoeeed Date: 0212112023 
Previous CO # ..QL tiutmgh n/a : $0,0Q C!intra9t Sub_stantial Compl<\ticin:Pate: 07/10/2023 
Tliis. Ohilllge Order l'{o. · 02 : $0.00 APWSTED Substiltitii!l Completion, Date: NIA 
AD.JtJSTED Cqntrai;t Price: $268}134.00 

CONTRACTOR DESIGN PROl'ESSIONAL l'ALM BEACH COUNTY 
Execution of this change order The above changes are recommended for Recommended By: -;1 
acknowledges fmal settlement of, aod approval by the Owner: 

By: , ) . ·/ releases, all claiins for costs aod time 
associated, directly or indire.ctly, with the 
above stated modification(s), inclndiog all 
claillls for cumulative delays pr 
disruptions resulting from, caused by, or :if!!Ji{1X" 
incident to such modifications(s ), and 
including aoy claim that the above stated T!!!e:Proje~~~ 
modilication(s) constitutes, in whole or 
part, a cardinal change to the. contract. By:~~ 
The above changes are accepted: 

Title: Director, CID Date: 7-z.,. ZJ 
Lebolo C~· stmction Mana• ement Inc. 
Contrac 5r 

\ ' -· By:. .. 
NIA , -, , , Design Professional ' /Approved By'. 

/ ~I'.)-·. r.~ By: , ,//«,~~ [) //1 By: { , 
. ·· 1 1. 
~ 

,~rint Name: Title: Director FD&// Date~;~~ Print Name:MO.V\Q C:.t-1 .., V / Titlef.~ Date:6ht;Jtl 
Title: Date: 

Rev. 10/2020 

http:268}134.00
http:262,9:\4.00
http:cdend.ar
http:6,000.00
http:5,,31!4.0Q


CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE JUSTIFICATION 

LANTANA/LAKE WORTH HEALTH CENTER PUBLIC SERVICE COUNTER 
PROJECT NO. 2021-010784 

JUNE 1, 2023 

Construction Manager .............................. Lebo lo Construction Management, Inc. 

Contingency Use Directive No .................. 02 

Contingency Use Directive Amount ............ ($5,384.00) 

Description of Contingency Use: 

1. This CUD authorizes the construction manager to utilize $5,384.00 from the contingency fund 
toward Change Order #2. 

Explanation and Reason-for-Use: 

1. Change Order #2 Subcontractor buyout reconciliation requested within 60 days ofNTP as per 
the continuing contract Article 2, Section 2.2.3. 

D Work included in the Construction Documents but not included in any subcontractor's scope (scope gap) 
[i;!" An overage/underage on a subcontractor bid 
D Overtime costs to improve the schedule 
D Field issues/conditions not anticipated 
D To reconcile Sales Tax Recovery 

SUBMITTED: 
,,,,-------, . ,1 I 
~ , , !\ ·· 7- 2o- 25 vv-..' 

David Lavin~ F/S Projec Manager Date 
Capital Improvements Division 

http:5,384.00
http:5,384.00


PROJECT NO: 2021-010784 PROJECT NAME: Lantana/Lake Worth Health Center Customer Service Counter 

CONTRACTOR/CM: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. PHONE: 
---------1 

CONTACT: _____________ CID PM/FSPM: _D_a_vi_d_L_av_i_ns_k.:..y ______ ------1 

CONTRACT NUMBER: R- 2018-1161 AMENDMENT NUMBER: 9 R- 2023-0085 

.. ···· .. ··. < .. ·•·\, -,,)6~i'~!~f,S~{~R!m~~IJ'' ·.-.. ·•·· , ~ > .. ·.•·$$ 37,504.00 

. '"ii,,, ,;:i~'c •• c i ) :~:t::::l $ .-.. ... 

1}ttil($ >' i• '\ (CUD 2) $ ·... . . (5,3@.00) 

ki~itifr~~ tti~ti~- . : • • ·: • r / > ...... ·. · < ·••· .· · .·· .s .. ·· .... -2s,104.s6 
-; - --):· .. :•--,c·•·· :i· _ _-.'.:."';_,_.:·_.,.__ "''"'it:;::;/<,.;;-; ,'/(i./(,-'--s:f:\i->tJ;'.:< <(:,::{,::. :··>·-._---.--·. ·---:<-· 

VALUE ... DAT£ -✓ -;-;:- 7 .. •. 
·· . . CUt># CCP# ·•··• . · .. pEstilwr,oN oi' A1>i0stMi~s;+ri t~~'i:~ c0Nf1NG£Ncv · · 

. · .. · .. ,::·_;.; /'•/,., ",. ',•';-"_ ,·,"•·:c><//:.-:.·--:·-: ·->t- _ .. :··: ". . ·· Approved (-)See Note 
Pending 1 1 Permit Fees $ (6,415.14) 

Pending 2 2 Buyout from subconsultant for millwork/finish carpentry, flooring & paintin $ (5,384.00) 

. 

File: ____ -F7 

http:5,384.00
http:6,415.14
http:2s,104.s6
http:37,504.00


PALM BEACH COUNTY 
FAClLITIES DEVELO:PLWEN'i: .8t OPERATIONS DEPARTMENT 

CONTINGENCY USE DIRECTIVE 

AUT.I:IORIZATION TO ADJUST TIIE CONTRACTOR'S 
CON,I'INGENCTWlfllIN THE GUARANTEED MAXIMUM PRICE (GMP) 

ProjectNo: 2021-010784 

Project Name: Lantana/Lake. Worth Health Center Public Se1vic.e Counter CUD NO . ....@_ 

The following is a description of items to adjust tl:\e Cpn~ctot's Contingency within the 
Gµaranteed Maxinrnll). Ptice (GM!'). This action does not change the GMP amount Qt tile contract 
time: 

Item RFI# Description of Adjustments to the Contingency Valu.e 

1 CCP #02 ~ Contra.ct buyout from subconti"actot for ($5,384.00) 
:inillwork/firtish ciitpentry, floo.ring l!lld painting . 

. 

Total all items for this CUD ($5,384,00) 

Origiual Contingency Amouut ............................................................................................................. $37,504.00 
Pr«vious CUD's (ClJD 01) ................................................................................................................ $6;415.14 
Balance before this CUD ...................................................................................................................... $31,088.86 
THIS CUD #02 ... ., .. ........... ··········································................ ................... ... . ... , ........... · .... ($5,384 OIJ) 
BalanceAfterTH!S CUD ............................................................................................... ,. ...............•.•. $25,704.86 

Execution of !his CUD acknowledges final ARCHITECT: NIA OWNER: 
~ttl~~Jlt of. .~d· reJC8Se,s, all_ clailJlS: (or ~osf$ Palm Be!!~h County and tim.~-~.s<>ciated, ·Qrrect)y·or _indirectly, with Capital lmp1-ovem<ints Division/FD&O the above stated modification(s), incJu4iug au 

2633 Vista Pal'icway clrums for Cumulative delays or disruptlbris 
resulting from, tai.tsed _by,. <>t ~ncldent (0· SUch We_st Palm Beach, fL334ll-S~04 
iq9dification(s) and iucludi:ng any e_lainlS. tli~t 
the_ abcwe stated tnQdifi¢atfon .. ®nstjtQ(q.,. in 
Whole or-part, a cardinal c1uirige to'the contract Q -p~rl 
The ·above cllariges are accepted: 

Project Manager .7 
CONSTRUCTION MANAGER: Date: C- 2G- L? 
Lebolo Constmction Management, 
Inc. 

~y: ~---;;; :\ (j ovir.~Capital lmprovements. Division 

,,Date: 7. t-1- z.,, 
NiA -4L~\_ By. /j QA, ,. ,, , ~ 

/ /J B~::'.· ~n-nu-~::.__!::vi~~~ 
Date:<;»\\£>\~ Date.:_---------£~· / ( Dir;-FD&O 

' Date: 7,~;,f,_ 

http:25,704.86
http:31,088.86
http:6;415.14
http:37,504.00


PALM BEACH COUNTY 

CONSTRUCTION CHANGEPROPOSAL (CCP) 

To: Palm B'cach County, CID CCP NUMBER: 002 
2633 Vista P.a'rkway 
WtislP8101 B'.eacli> FL 33411 DATE: 03-17-2023 

PR6JE.CT NAME; La11tana H¢_t1,. Clinic Pu_bli.c Swvites Cou11t~rt<;>p 
Reptacen1ent 

PR9JE.¢TNIJMBER: 2021-0107M 
A~lO'N;_David Lflvinsky CONTRACT NUMBER: Task O,deri/27/Amendmenti/9 

,rnFJ;RENCE: Coll!racts Buy~ouJ 

Request for Contingency Use Directive for Contract Blly•out 

DESCRII'TION: 

1. Contnict Buy-Out from Subeontmct<1r as follows: 
• Millwork/Finisb Carpentry 
• Flooring 
• Painting 

Schedule Impact: 
No Scheduklmpact 

Cost hnpact: 
Contract Amount remain the same, a. Contingency use Request is submitted for the following: 

Millwork/Finish Carpentry - Contract Buy-Out $ 4;974.00 
Flooring Contract Buy-Out $ 60.00 
Painting Contract Buy<Out '$ 350.00 

Total $ 5,384.00 

PROPOSED CONTRACT PRICE CHANGE (increases)$ 
(decrease)$ 
(unchanged)$ 5,384.00 

PR()POSED CONTRACT TIME CHANGE (increases) NIA days 
(unchanged) 

PROPOSED NEW SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION ___ __,N:,,!;:;,A~ ____ date 

DISTRIBUTION: 
FROM: Lebo!~ onstruction Mana2ement 

( PNTRJ;CTOR I \ 

SIGNED: • In•"'\ {°",t ...tLJ ·~• 

DATE: " 03.172023 \ 

G:\CID\Fonns\Appendix A \CCP 2/08 

http:5,384.00
http:5,384.00
http:4;974.00
http:PR6JE.CT


PC0#002 

Project: 2021,-0009 -1.antana/LW Health b.enter 
121;0 souihwinds o, 

tantanll, Florida :13462 

Lel)olo C<>n\!Ul!c.li<m Man!IQ8ment; !nc. 
21\ld Corporate br ·· 
1\9.Yillor! B/l;lch, f1qrida ~3426 
P~9"ll' .661742 7644 
F~ (~1)742-7~ 

TO: Palm lleacii CQUnl)t, Capital imptoV/lments FROM: leooto aoM1roct1on Mah~ement, 111&. 
2633 Vista Parkway West R'alin Beach, 2wo eorpl:!ta!I> Pr · · · ·· 
Florlda 33411-5604 l,loynt<it\ li eai:f\. Fl(>t.i<la ;)042/i 
W•st Pil!m B~6'1,.florlda ~~,11-ssq4 

PCO NUMBEfl/REV!SION: 992 to CONT!lACT: 
REQUEST RECEIVED FROM: David lavlnsky"(Paliri Beach County. CRE.ATEO BY, !>!au, E;lellli. t¥rlJQr, (l,~li~li> 

pap11a1 lmptoveme!il~l (;o~~tillcJJ~p N!an~_s.Qtn~~ti lflc~, 
STATUS: Pijhdfng s In. Re\ilew 

N0h8 

FiELb c.llANCE: 

P.AibiNl'OU.: No 
~OTED: 

$.5,384'00 

POTENi:lAL ¢HANCE OIU>ER.TITLE: CE 4I002 - Coillract 13uy-out 

CHANGE REASONfNo Change Reason 

POTfflllAL CHANGE ORDER .DESCRIPTJON: (The Cimtlact Is ChlfngedAs Follows) 

CE #002 ~Contrai;t Bu'f;'Ol,il . . . . . .. . . .. . . · . . . · 
Request for Continsem;y Use Directive for Contr.ict Buy-out 

OE:SCR!Pi'lbN: 

1. Contr.i.ct Buy-out from Subcontractor as foUoWs: 

Mii!worktFinish carpentry 
Flooring 
Painting 

Schedule Impact: 
No Schedule Impact 

¢Qst lmp.ic;t: . . . . . . · . ·. . . .·· . . · · 
Contract Amount remain the same, a CPntingen<:y use Reqqf}st is submitted for th.e f�HOWing: 

Mil!Wotk/Finish C.irpentry - Contract Buy•Qt.it $ 4,Q74.00 
Floc>ring Contract auy~out $ 60.00 
Painting contract Buy-Out $ 350.00 

Total $ 5,384.00 

leboJO Construction Man21g_ement~ Inc; Pag~ 1 of2 

http:5,384.00
http:4,Q74.00
http:Buy�Qt.it
http:Contr.i.ct


DATE 

PCO#002 

ATTACHMENTS: 

# Budget Code Description Amou_nt 
1 06:-020.SUB Finish Carpentry -Package.Suhcontract c.ontract Buy-:-out $4,974.00 
2 09-305,$1.JB flooring Package.SubCQ11tract Conlrac! Buy-Qut .$60.0iJ 
3. 09-SOS.SUB ·Painting Papkage.SubCQnt~ct Cc:nitr~9t BUyMo_ut $350;00 

Grand To.tat: $5,384.00 

JOe CoJorile.(CoJome & Associates, lnc) Palm_ Beacm County-Capital Lebolo Col'lstr~ctfon M~na,gem_ent, Inc. 
lmproverrae11ts 

53024lhSI 2633 Vista Parl<way W~t Palm Beach, 2100 Corporate Dr 
Florida 33411-5604 

W~t Palm Beach, Flori(la 33407 West Palm !leach, Florida 33411-5604 Boynton '?eachj Florida 33426 

SIGNATURE DATE SIGNATURE DATE 

lebolo Construction Management. Inc, Page2of2 



(!-EBDLQ20 

CONTINGENCY ADJUSTMENT REQUEST 

PRO.TECT NAME: Lantana Health Clinic Fublic ~ervices Cqµntertop 
Replacement 
125 0 Sonthwh,ds Dr. Lantana, FL 3 3462 

CARNUMBER: 
DATE: 

002 
03cl7-2023 

PRO.TECTNO.: 2021-010784 LEBOLO PRO.TECT: 2021-0009 

CONTRACT NO.: Tasl<: Order #27/Amendment #9 

TO: Qavid Lavin~ 
Palm Beach County, CID 
2633 Vista Parkway 
West Pahn Beach, FL 33411 
Email: DLavmsky@pbcgoY .otg 

Request for Contingency Use Directive for: 

Contract BuY-Out 

Scope of Work: 

Clmtingency: Contract lluy-Ont from Subcontractor as follows: 

Item SOY Item SOVltem To Description Amount 
"ii From 
1 Contingency Millwork/Finish Contract lluy0 Out 

Caroentry $ 4,974.00 
2 Contingency . Flooring Contract Buy-Out $ 60.00 
3 Contingency Painting ContractBl)y-Out $ 350.00 

TI1e CqnstructiQn Contingency will be adjusted in the 11mount of$ 5,384.0() 
The New Contingency Amount is: $25,704.86 

Approved By: 

Palm Beach County - Capital Improvements 
David Lavinsky 

Date: 03/17/2023 Date: 

2100 Corporate Drive 
Boynton Beach, FL 33426 

Lebo Construction 
J\1;tria E Manjon 

http:25,704.86
http:4,974.00


(!-EBOLQ__ 

PRO,!ECT NAME: WORK ORDER No. 27/Amendment #9 

Lantana/Lake WQrth Health Center Customer Service CQunter LEBOLO #: 2021-0009 

Contingency Log 

GMP Contingency $ 37,$04.ClO 
1 1 Permit Fees $ 6,415.14 $ 31,088.86 

Contract Buy-out MillWOtk/Flrilsh carpentry $ 4,974.00 $ 26,114.86 
2 2 Contract Buy-out Flooring $ 60.00 $ 26,054;86 

Contract Buy-out Painting $ 350.()0 $ 25,704.86 



CONTINGENCY USE 

REQUEST #002 

BACI( UP DOCUMENTATION 



Project: Lantana Health Center Service Counter 

Rl\V1~dl31t!Plll86: . .!!lly27,l!022 (i(cAV~An 
PifDlil~IJ;ll~Pli!!!~: .. JiilY.??,~2 

AA.CtiRECTIJMl:(:ABJtlETRY, Lebolo Construction MIU.WORI(& CASEWORK 
(561) 742-7644 

Cayman National 
Allenllon: Sebastian Manllfac!Uring & 
Sent Via Ematl: sf6nnegra@lebolo.com Jnstallallon, trio. 

Allen]lpn: Jose A Perez 1301 S.W. ~u,A\'t1}Ue 
D:terleld l)eam, fl334.f2 Sent Via Email: Jperez@lebolo.com 

Plans Date: 05.25.22 
Specifications Date: June 10, 2022 
Plans Locat!Qn: 2021 2nd QTR II 35 

PrOfeCt Notes; 
1 Escalating Material Cost May Alter Bid Value After 90 Days 
2 LEED Values/ FSC P/oducts Curren(fy NIC 
3 NAUF Coie Malelials Included Per Spetjficatkms / UPQraded Material 
4 Payment and Performance Bonds Avallable I Nol lntjuded 
5 AWi (:lrade: bus.tom · . · 
6 AWi i QCP Certlfica!!)s .Not lnclu.ded l\t This TJme 
7 Security Badg<lS & Bac;kground Checks Hill At This Time 
a Slandard bellVery &Wotk Hours BelviMn7am- 5pm 
9 flij; R~llngNIC AIT~I• Tim• . . 
16 Mock-Up ElevaUons Available I NIC At This Time 
11 Electrical & Ughllng R81jblrililienls Are NIC 
12 A02 _ Removal O!Exrsllng Casework Notlncluded 
13 A"3 _ Support Walls - DJYW!Jll & Paln!By Olhe!S Rel. Section 3/A"3 
14 A-3 _ CounterTop/Codan-Group3Ha2!3In~l/PerRfl-01 
15 i\-4 _ Solid Surface supports Not lnclutled I Alternate ProVlded 

QUOTE/ SCOPE OF WORK 

ff Area Des<:ri;,tlon Fl11lsl1 Qty. 

1 cashier counter Counter Top I 40"P 1$olld SurfaCll Finish 36 Lf 
A"3 Edge Oetall /Solld'Swface 12· Build-Up 36 LF 

Plywood SUbl<>ps- NAUF 36 LF 
Support Bil!Ckels / 36"0C I Concealed/ 18'0 & ~4•0 24 REQ 

Solid Surface Suppo/1 Bmckels Nol /Mluded -
As Designed - Bmckels Will Not $/ilely $uppo11 Qoun1er Top -
Cornwa/ed Or Slllface Mount Me.la/ 13racke/s / 36"0C Required -
Ref. A&M Hardware Oiillne I Sletll Brackets 

Total Scope Value ..................... $ 28,470 

•• Add I Alternate Price Option 

I 
g Decorallve Support Brackets So6d Surface B;.ickels J 14" x 14" I Cuslom 24REQ 

A-4 Plywood Core / Conan Wrep - {1•314" Thick) 

Add I Alternate Value ..................... $ 7,440 

Submllted By: 
CAYMAN NATIONAL MANUFACTURING & INSTALLATION, INC. 

Slncerely, 

J OM'V f e.l'ff'MOYv 
Josh Feiguson I Esllmallng 
Josh@OmnnanMFG QOm 

http:05.25.22
mailto:Jperez@lebolo.com
http:fl334.f2
mailto:sf6nnegra@lebolo.com


Project: Lantana Health Centet service Counter 

R•Yls~d Bld 0 .• 1,u, Janl!llry 16, 202~ 
Ravlsed Bid Daled: JUiy 27, 20~2 e Orlglnal Bid Dated: July 22, 2022 

Lebolo Construction 
(561) 742-7644 .cayman National 

Manuraoturfl\g & 
Attention: Sebasllan lnstalla(lon, lno. 
Sent Via Email: sfonnegra@l$olo.com 

13018~. S41f1A,-em1e_ 
neelfitlde_ea~ • .FL.33442. Atlenllon: Jose A Perez 

Sent Via Email: Jperez@lebolo.com M~~11~421-117-0 
f..,9~21-0028 
e.slimaill{l@c,)'mMQ1g.am Plans Dale: 05.25.22 

spe!l!HcaitoM O'!te: June 10, 2022 
Plans LocaU.on: 2021 2nd QTR fl 35 

profect Notes: 
1 Escalallng Material Cost May AtterB.ld Vi,lue After 90 Days 
2 LEEP Values/ FSC Products C:urrently NIC 
3 NAUF core MalerJals lne1uded P~r Specliicatk!M / Upgraded Material 
4 Payment and Perforrnanca Bonds Avallable I Nol Included 
5 AWi Grade: Custom 
6 AWi I QCP Ce~lficate.s Not Included Al This.Time 
7 Security Badges & Background Checl¢ Nm At This Time 
o standard Dell\lery & worKHoors Be\Ween 7am- 6jlm 
9 Fire Rallng NIC Al this Tline 
10 Mock,l!P 1:levall<ih$ Available I NIC Al This Tim~ 
11 Electrical & Ughllng Requirements Are .tllC 
12 A-2 _ RemovalOfElilstlngCasOWQII\Nollm:luded 
13 A-3 _ Sup~ort Walls • Dr)'Wa!I & Paint B)' Olbers Rel. SecUon 3/MI 
14 A.!3 - CounterTop/Corlan-Group3Hazelnut/PerRFJ--01 
15 A-4 _ Solid Sorface Supports Not Included t.Altemate Piovlded 

QUOTE J SCOPE OF WORK 

# Area De$cr1ptlon F.lnlsh Qly. 

1 Casljler Counter Counter Top 148'0 I SoUd Surface Finish 36 LF 
A.!3 Edge lie1an / Saiki Surface/ 2• Bulld'Up 36 LF 

Plywood Subtops - NAUF 36 LF 
Support Brackets/ 36"0C /Concealed/ 18"0 & 24"0 24 REQ 

So/Id Sulface Suppotl .B@ckllls Not Included• 
As Designed• Brackets Will Not Safely Support Counter Top -
Conces//Jil Or SUJ(ace Moll/It MS/a/ Bisckels /36"00 Required -
Ref. A&M Hardware Online I Steel B@ckets 

Total Scope Value .. ,., .... , ........... $ 32,604 

•• Add I Alternate Price Option 

z Decotatlve Support Brackets Solid SurJace Brackets 114" x 14' I Custom 24 REQ 
A-4 Plywood Core I Conan Wrap • (1-314' Thick) 

Add I Alternate Value ..................... $ 8,280 

Submllted By: 
CAYMAN NATIONAL MANUFACTURING & INSTALLATION, INC. 

Difference With tnit!;il Prop0siil $ 4,974.00 
Slncerely, 

J01if\lfe¥~ 
Josh Ferguson/ Estimating 
Josh®CavmanMEQ.qom 

http:4,974.00
http:AtterB.ld
http:LocaU.on
http:05.25.22
mailto:e.slimaill{l@c,)'mMQ1g.am
mailto:Jperez@lebolo.com
http:sfonnegra@l$olo.com


500 Industrial Way 

Boynton Beach, FL 33426 

Office: 561-209-1550 
Fax: 561-533-9905 

www.capitolcarpetandtile'.com 

!Date: 3/20/23 

·-.':'."".\ :: · .. ·:.• .•. >i :::•:. i·>'••· . .. ····••.::: Change .b.rder ti 001 •· 
, 

···•·· .. ,., .... ·•• .. :·i•.>:. . 
General Contractor: Lebolo Construction Project Name: Lantana Health Center 
Address: 2100 Corporate Drive Address: 1250 Southwlnds Drive 
City & State: Boynton Beach, FL 33426 City & State: Lantana, FL 33462 
Attention: Maria Elena Manjon Other: 
Phone & Fax: Capitol Project Mgr: Christian Saal 
Email: Project Mgr. Email 

.. , 
. ,. . .... ,,.:,.,·•:;:::' ... , ........ <:•:::, .. :·· ·•·•:·••<'·' ... <•::• ••'.•\.'}.''i.'\:':•:·<· ··•·•••</. ·,:.' ., .. ···• ':.•?<> .•: 

Description of Change 

Material price increase $60.00 

If all is in agreement with the above described Change Order, please execute this Change Order 
below or send an us an approved change order on your form and return to Capitol Carpet & Tile. 
If there are any discrepancies, please contact the Project Manager listed above. 

Contractor 
BY: 
Print Name: 
Date: 

Original Contract Amount: 
Previous Change Orders: 
Material Cost New CO: 
Labor Cost New CO: 
Total Cost New CO: 
New Contract Amount: 

$1,560.00 

$60.00 
$1,620.00 

http:www.capitolcarpetandtile'.com


1369 W~lpo,1 ·pJaco 
West Reim Belltb, F1oif~a 334j3 

(561) 845-0123 
(8(10)232•1684 

fa>e (~1) 697-9816 pCllntlng contractors 
CC1/U22463 

nfrote@adDnced·mitnttnQ,tWD 

FAX/EMAIL 81D PROPOSAL 

JOB NAME: 

BIPTO 

CONTR/\CTO~ 
ADDRESS 

3/iQl2o~g I . DID DY: Nrcak,p~ 

2021 •0009 LANTANA HEALTH CENTER• C0UNTERT0PS 
CHANGE ORDER #1 

P,tinling fm• the Service Countcllop Replacement Remodel 
1250 Southwincl Dlive - Lantana, rt 33462 

, Sebastian Fomiilgi•a · .. 
P!IONE/1: 

, Libl)lo ConstrUction Management, Inc. FAX#: 
: 2i00 Corporate D1ive CELLI: 

Boynt(l))Beai:11, f,Jorlda 3342G . . EM/\IL, 

.. ($'(!~) 7:1!~?714~ 
($~l) 742,7636 
(561) $11l3•74.90 . 

. l,;oi•(lz@lebolo.C()lll .. 
: BIPllUEDATE 

SCOPE : Paint.Ing for tlteservice Coun.tertop ileplacan.ent ileinodef · .. · . 

,. Price lncl'ease onl1•, 

EXCLUSIONS : **Specifically Excluded: all f)ool's, stained woM, alUlllinUlll windows / doors/ fra111es, slgnage, llgbt fi,<t;ures, caull<Jng 
of ACT grid to wall, tempm•aiy wji]ls. Doors are plastic lamb1ate and are excluded. 

-Quote b1cludes all Labor & Materials. ** All wmi< must be completed during llom,al business hours 7:3()-SPb!, M,f 01t1y. 
Weekend and/or OT l.!lbo!' wlll bt,;ur additional charges. 

l J(il:ll Tb.t.At: $350.00 . 

EXCLUSIONS : Wo1i< Is only as dcsc1jbed above. Any addltlonal wo)i< requested \vlll be priced out fo•· appl'oval prlor to conm1e11,:,e1nent of "8111c, 

PAYMENT:JPer Contractm's Regular Draw Scltechtle. 

_N()'Q! : AllJjaj'n_tJnatcrlaJs {ji~ tO he _qilnllt)'(ll'.-0dt,1cts as nla:tmfactun?(I; b}"S\vP~ -PPG,.De.n ·Moote o,r J!qU:ah:niless speclfJ~allYnOted ofhenvlse; 'fhls Dfd 
Pro11osu11s \'alld for 3.9. ~ .Qnlx". uf(er wblcl1 tlme the unders1gn~d hlls Uie right to \'Oid or extend. Please call 1f there are 1my que:stl_ons 
conf!fflltrtg tl1ls lit~. -

Sfgn,d: _______ N_u;cle,_ . .,.......;pc..~_· 3/10/2Q23 .c.· -'-· ~·-· ______ _ 

A(l\-ari~~ 1'.aJntln~ Contrlttoti, 'inr. 

Appro\'ed: _________________________ _ 

1-'bo_l~ C4ms1rudkm Mau1.11.emcr1t, lnc. da\~ 



----- ----

I 
DATE (MM/DDNYYY) ACORD® CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ~ 9/9/2022 

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS 
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES 
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED 
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. 

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. 
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on 
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsementfs\. 

PRODUCER 
Bateman Gordon and Sands 
3050 North Federal Hwy 
Lighthouse Point FL 33064 

INSURED LEBC01 

Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
2100 Corporate Drive 
Boynton Beach FL 33426 

CONTACT 
NAME: 

!'_f-!2N.~ -- ·•· 954-941-0900 I f,e~ Nol: 954-941-2006 
j~~ss: kdunn®bnsanenc".com 

INSURER1S1 AFFORDING COVERAGE 

INSURERA: Amerisure Insurance Co. 

INSURER e : Amerisure Mutual Insurance Co. 

INSURERC: 

INSURERD: 

INSURERE: 

INSURERF: 

··--·- - ·-··-
NAIC# 

19488 

23396 

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER· 1926597387 REVISION NUMBER· 
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD 
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS 
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, 
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS. 

INSR 
LTR 

A 

A 

B 

A 

B 

TYPE OF INSURANCE 

X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 

I CLAIMS-MADE [8] OCCUR 

1--

1--

R'LAGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER 

POLICY 0 rr& D LOC 

OTHER: 

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY -
X 

C--

1--

~ 

~ 

ANY AUTO 

OWNED ~- SCHEDULED 
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS -HIRED NON-OWNED 
AUTOS ONLY ~ AUTOS ONLY 

UMBRELLA UAB H OCCUR 
EXCESSUAB CLAIMS-MADE 

OED I X I RETENTION$ -

WORKERS COMPENSATION 
AND EMPLOYERS' UABILITY YIN 
ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? 
(Mandatory in NH) ~ 
g~;3~~f~~ on/gPERATIONS below 

Leased or Rented Equipment 

, .... '···-
y y 

y y 

y y 

y 

NIA 

ADDL SUBR 
1 ,r:3MK~,EFf_ I ,~3T6%'!~!'- LIMITS POLICY NUMBER 

GL21152930201 9/11/2022 9/11/2023 EACH OCCURRENCE 
1 ~~~~IB'M<?E;"o~~~ence' 

MED EXP (Any one person} 

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY 

GENERAL AGGREGATE 

PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG 

CA21152920201 9/11/2022 9/11/2023 i~~~~~d~?NGLE LIMIT 

BODILY INJURY (Per person) 
---·-- ·····-

I 

I 

I 

$10,000.000 

$ 10,000,000 

• 
$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 
Deductible: $1,000 

$1,000,000 

$1,000,000 

$10,000 

$1,000,000 

$2,000,000 

$2,000,000 
I 

$1,000,000 

I 
·"·-·----

CU21152940202 9/11/2022 9/11/2023 

WC21152950201 9/11/2022 9/11/2023 

IM21184490102 9/11/2022. 9/11/2023 

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) 

ffe~~;:J!P,AMAGE 

EACH OCCURRENCE 

AGGREGATE 

I OTH-x 1 ~~rTUTE 1 ER 

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT 

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE 

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT 

Limit $100,000 

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/ LOCATIONS I VEHICLES !ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required) 
DOCUMENT IS NOT COMPLETE UNLESS ACCOMPANIED BY THE ACORD 101. 
General Liability: Additional Insured, Primary & Non-Contributory, Including On-Going & Completed Operations as required by written contract, per CG7048 
1015. Waiver of Subrogation, as required by written contract, per CG7289 0417. 

Auto Liability: Additional Insured & Waiver of Subrogation as required by written contract, per CA7171 0508. Covered Autos are Primary; NonRowned Autos are 
excess over any other collectible insurance, per CA0001 1013. 

Workers' Compensation: Waiver of Subrogation, as required by written contract, perWC000313. 
See Attached ... 

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION 

Palm Beach County Insurance Compliance 
PO Box 100085 • DX 
Duluth GA 30096 

' 

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE 
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN 
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS. 

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE 

/~,,V(M,• 
© 1988-2015ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 

http:kdunn�bnsanenc".com


AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: -=L=EB=-C=-O=.1:.._ ______________ _ 

LOC#: ______ _ 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE Page of 

AGENCY 

Bateman Gordon and Sands 
NAMED INSURED 
Lebolo Construction Management, Inc. 
2100 Corporate Drive 
Boynton Beach FL 33426 POLICY NUMBER 

CARRIER NAICCODE I 
EFFECTNE DATE: 

ADDITIONAL REMARKS 

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM, 

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 

Excess Liability: Extends coverage to underlying General Liability, Auto Liability and Workers' Compensation/Employers Liability coverage. 

30 Day Notice of Cancellation, Nonrenewal or Material Change- Third Party, perform IL7074 0116 applies. 

ALL COVERAGES ARE SUBJECT TO THE POLICY TERMS, CONDITIONS AND EXCLUSIONS. 

There are no Exclusions for XCU coverage. Workers' Compensation provides coverage for the State of Florida. Palm Beach County Board of County 
Commissioners, a Political Subdivision or the State of Florida, its Officers and Employees are included as Additional Insured with respect to General Liability as 
required by written contract. Contract Name: Lebolo Construction Management, Inc.CM at Risk for Miscellaneous Airport Improvements Contract Number. DOA 
18-13 (SL 07) BR 

ACORD 101 (2008/01) © 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved. 

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD 


